“RESOLVED That pursuant to the provisions of section 148 (3) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 

2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 

(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five Thousand only) in addition to reimbursement of out of pocket expenses and 

conveyances on actual basis to be paid to M/s. A. S. & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000523)  

for the financial year 2024-25 for conducting the audit of the cost accounting records of the Company, as approved by

[...]

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”), the Company is required to get its business Cost Accounting 

records audited by a Cost Accountant in Practice. Upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has appointed 

M/s. A. S. & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000523)  for such audit at a remuneration of Rs.25,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty five thousand only) in addition to reimbursement of out of pocket expenses and conveyances on actual basis. 

As required under Section 148(3) of the Act, the above remuneration requires ratification from Members. 

Item No. 3 of the Notice convening the Company‟s Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) has accordingly been proposed and the